

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION

FEDERATION OF EMPLOYERS AND
WORKERS OF AMERICA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KRISTI NOEM, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department
of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:25-cv-00014

Hon. Jeffrey V. Brown

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE CENTRO DE LOS DERECHOS DEL
MIGRANTE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Aaron Johnson
TX Bar No. 24056961
Fair Labor Law PLLC
314 E. Highland Mall Blvd., Ste. 401
Austin, TX 78752
(512) 277-3505
ajohnson@fairlaborlaw.com

Adam R. Pulver
**Pro hac vice application pending*
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae

September 22, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
BACKGROUND	5
I. The H-2 Program.....	5
II. The Challenged Rule	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Plaintiffs' challenge to section 214.2(h)(10)(iv)(B) lack merit.....	8
A. The consideration of pre-Rule conduct as evidence of employers' current intent and ability is not a retroactive application of the Rule.	9
B. The consideration of violations of "employment-related laws and regulations" is not impermissibly vague.	12
II. The "good faith, reasonable efforts" affirmative defense to avoid denial or revocation for prohibited fee collection is not impermissibly vague.....	15
III. Any relief should be limited to invalid provisions or applications.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Robinson</i> , 756 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Associated International Holdings Corp.</i> , 242 F. App'x 955 (5th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Ass'n of Accredited Cosmetology Schools v. Alexander</i> , 979 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colleges & Universities v. Duncan</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2015)	11
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Weld County v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 72 F.4th 284 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Boniface v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 613 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	20
<i>Causey v. Moore Family Enterprises Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00130, 2012 WL 3061846 (M.D. La. July 26, 2012)	14
<i>Doe I v. Landry</i> , 909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14
<i>Groome Resources Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Hiers v. Board of Regents of the University of North Texas System</i> , No. 4:20-CV-321-SDJ, 2022 WL 748502 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2022)	13
<i>Houston Federation of Teachers, Loc. 2415 v. Houston Independent School District</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	12

<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	2, 10, 11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	9
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass'n v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Midwest Fence Corp. v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 840 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>National Ass'n of Manufacturers v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 105 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2024)	20, 21
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , ___ F.4th ___, No. 25-146, 2025 WL 260007 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2025)	14
<i>Ohio Head Start Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D.D.C. 2012)	10, 13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 443 (1934)	9
<i>Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Roy v. City of Monroe</i> , 950 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</i> , 961 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 126 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2025)	20, 21

<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2540 (2025)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	14
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18

Statutes

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101(a)(15)(H)(ii)(a)–(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 3397(a)	19
29 U.S.C. § 260	19
34 U.S.C. § 20342(1)	19
Pub. L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)	5

Historical Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(2)(xi) (2008)	15
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(2)(xi)(A)(1) (2008)	16
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(2)(xi)(A)(2) (2008)	16
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(2)(xi)(A)(3) (2008)	16
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(2)(xi)(A)(4) (2008)	17
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(i)(B) (2008)	15
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(i)(B)(1) (2008)	16
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(i)(B)(2) (2008)	16
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(i)(B)(3) (2008)	16

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(i)(B)(4) (2008) 17

Current Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(2) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5) 7, 21

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(vi)(A) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(viii)(B) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(xi) 18, 21

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(xi)(A) 2, 7, 18

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(5)(xi)(C) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(i)(B) 2, 7, 18

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(i)(C) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(i)(D) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(i)(E) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(i)(F) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(vii) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(10)(iv)(A) 8

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(10)(iv)(B) 2, 8, 9, 11–14, 20–22

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(10)(iv)(C) 8, 12

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(10)(iv)(M) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(11)(iv) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(13)(i)(B) 7

8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(13)(i)(C)	7
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(16)(i).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(30).....	8, 21
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(b)(21).....	7
20 C.F.R. § 651.10	14
20 C.F.R. § 655.20(d)	15
20 C.F.R. § 655.1305(e)(1).....	15

Federal Register Documents

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Department of Homeland Security, Final Rule, Modernizing H-2 Program Requirements, Oversight, and Worker Protections, 89 Fed. Reg. 103202 (Dec. 18, 2024)	1, 6, 18
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Department of Homeland Security, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Modernizing H-2 Program Requirements, Oversight, and Worker Protections, 88 Fed. Reg. 65040 (Sept. 20, 2023).....	6, 17
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Department of Homeland Security, Final Rule, Changes to Requirements Affecting H-2B Nonimmigrants and Their Employers, 73 Fed. Reg. 78104 (Dec. 19, 2008)	15
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Department of Homeland Security, Final Rule, Changes to Requirements Affecting H-2A Nonimmigrants, 73 Fed. Reg. 76891 (Dec. 18, 2008)	15
U.S. Department of Education, Final Priority and Requirements, Innovative Rehabilitation Training Program, 90 Fed. Reg. 27241 (June 26, 2025).....	15

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, H-2A and H-2B Temporary Worker Visas: Policy and Related Issues (May 11, 2023),
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R44849>.....5, 6
